regarding interest in other entities.

   HÖEGH LNG – GROUP AND PARENT NOTES

2.25  Voluntary change in classification of expenses and effect of change in accounting of joint ventures

The Company has decided to present expenses on a more segregated level. Administrative expenses relating to

newbuildings, project set-ups and vessels in operation, including the cost of local offices, are presented by a new line

labelled project administrative expenses. These costs are separate from costs related to business development and

Group administrative activities. The reclassification has been implemented retrospectively effective for all periods

presented. Below table illustrates the impact the change in accounting policy from proportionate consolidation of joint

ventures to equity method as described in Note 2.24.

The restatements do not change reported profit or earnings per share.

Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated Income statement

USD'000

 2013 as
previously

reported

Voluntary
change in

classification

Equity
acconting for

joint ventures
2013 as

restated
Freight revenues 115 034   (48 156)   66 878

Voyage expenses (5 146)   106   (5 040)

Income on T/C basis 109 888   -   (48 050)   61 838

Construction contract revenue 52 672   -   52 672

Management and other income 15 453   598   16 051

Share of results from investments in joint ventures -   15 061   15 061

Total income 178 013   -   (32 391)   145 622

Charterhire expenses (20 568)   (14 841)   (35 409)

Construction contract expenses (45 645)   -   (45 645)

Operating expenses (33 789)   10 151   (23 638)

Project expenses -   (13 070)   -   (13 070)

Administrative expenses (17 709)   8 036   527   (9 146)

Business development expenses (25 683)   5 034   55   (20 594)

Operating profit (loss) before depreciation and impairment 34 619   -   (36 499)   (1 880)

Gain/(loss) on sale of assets 2 226   (2 226)   -

Depreciation (30 715)   13 546   (17 169)

Operating profit (loss) after depreciation and impairment 6 130   -   (25 179)   (19 049)

Interest income 161   2 125   2 286

Interest expenses (26 346)   23 031   (3 315)

Income from other f inancial items 1 041   43   1 084

Expenses from other f inancial items (1 303)   (20)   (1 323)

Net financial items (26 447)   -   25 178   (1 268)

Profit (loss) before tax (20 316)   -   -   (20 317)

Tax (486)   -   (486)
Profit (loss) for the year (20 802)   -   (20 802)

Other comprehensive income:

Items that w ill not be reclassified to profit or (loss)

Net gain (loss) on other capital reserves (103)   -   -   (103)

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or (loss)

Net gain (loss) on hedging reserves 64 734   -   (50 461)   14 273

Share of OCI from joint ventures -   -   50 461   50 461

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year 64 631   -   -   64 631

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year 43 829   -   -   43 829

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year 108 460   -   -   108 460

HÖEGH LNG – ANNUAL REPORT 2014 / 41

   HÖEGH LNG – GROUP AND PARENT NOTES

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated balance sheet

USD'000

 As at 31
December

2013

Equity
acconting

for joint
ventures

 As at 31
December

as restated

 As at 1
January 2013

Equity
acconting

for joint
ventures

As at 1
January

 as restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets
Deferred tax assets 772   -   772   789   -   789
Licenses, design and other intangibles 73 321   -   73 321   73 237   -   73 237
Tangible assets -
 Investments in FSRUs and LNG Carrier 455 097   (418 303)   36 794   483 683   (434 404)   49 279
 Investments in new buildings under construction 379 119   -   379 119   225 716   -   225 716
Investment in joint ventures -   223   223   -   4 365   4 365
Non-current f inancial assets 17 985   (15)   17 970   1 649   -   1 649
Other non-current assets 16 070   16   16 086   11 628   -   11 628
Shareholder loans -   17 848   17 848   -   22 446   22 446
Restricted cash 12 552   (12 552)   -   23 253   (12 552)   10 701

Total non-current assets 954 916   (412 783)   542 133   819 955   (420 145)   399 810
Current assets
Bunkers and inventories 87   (14)   73   84   (20)   64
Unbilled construction contract receivable 52 672   -   52 672   -   -   -
Trade and other receivables 8 460   (912)   7 549   5 528   (170)   5 358
Shareholder loans -   7 113   7 113   -   6 675   6 675
Marketable securities 13 794   -   13 794   113 877   -   113 877
Restricted cash 13 595   0   13 595   1 800   -   1 800
Cash and cash equivalents 57 474   (10 323)   47 151   130 882   (13 755)   117 127

Total current assets 146 082   (4 136)   141 946   252 171   (7 270)   244 901
TOTAL ASSETS 1 100 998   (416 918)   684 080   1 072 126   (427 415)   644 711
EQUITY AND LIABILITES
Equity
Share capital 699   -   699   699   -   699
Other paid-in capital 337 797   -   337 797   336 371   -   336 371
Capital reserves (70 666)   -   (70 666)   (135 297)   -   (135 297)
Retained earnings 121 276   -   121 276   142 078   -   142 078

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 389 106   -   389 106   343 850   -   343 850
Non-controlling interests -   -   -   -
Total equity 389 106   -   389 106   343 850   -   343 850
Non-current liabilities
Non-current interest-bearing debt 535 298   (391 576)   143 722   538 680   (405 892)   132 788
Investment in joint ventures -   86 208   86 208   -   141 996   141 996
Other non-current f inancial liabilities 71 114   (60 705)   10 409   110 648   (109 791)   857
Other long term debt 11 386   (11 386)   -   11 656   (11 656)   -

Total non-current liabilities 617 798   (377 459)   240 339   660 984   (385 343)   275 641
Current liabilities
Current interest bearing debt 35 310   (14 466)   20 844   20 653   (13 656)   6 997
Trade and other payables 12 432   (1 334)   11 098   12 052   (1 982)   10 070
Other current f inancial liabilities 33 912   (22 488)   11 424   26 606   (24 133)   2 473
Provisions and accruals 12 440   (1 171)   11 269   7 981   (2 301)   5 680

Total current liabilities 94 094   (39 459)   54 635   67 292   (42 072)   25 220
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1 100 998   (416 918)   684 080   1 072 126   (427 415)   644 711

HÖEGH LNG – ANNUAL REPORT 2014 / 42

HÖEGH LNG - ANNUAL REPORT 2014 / 43

HÖEGH LNG - GROUP AND PARENT NOTES

2.26	 Standards issued but not yet effective
Standards and interpretations that are issued up to the
date of issuance of the consolidated financial statements,
but not yet effective, are disclosed below to the extent
they are considered relevant for the Group. The Group’s
intention is to adopt the relevant new and amended
standards and interpretations when they become
effective, subject to EU approval before the consolidated
financial statements are issued.

IFRS 9 Financial instruments (replacement of IAS 39)